
NOTICE FOR POSTING 

MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2021 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street 

* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the
meeting virtually, must register online at https://form.jotform.com/210536758715158 or contact the
Planning and Urban Design Department at 214-670-4209 by the close of business Tuesday, October
19, 2021. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to address the board.
The public is encouraged to attend the meeting virtually, however, City Hall is available for those wishing
to attend the meeting in person following all current pandemic-related public health protocols. Public
Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and
bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall and the WebEx link: https://bit.ly/BDA102021

Purpose: To take action on the attached agenda, which contains the following: 

1. Board of Adjustment appeals of cases
the Building Official has denied.

2. And any other business which may come before this
body and is listed on the agenda.

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  a  concealed  handgun),  a 
person  licensed  under Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law), 
may  not  enter  this  property  with  a  concealed handgun."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización  de  un  titular  de  una 
licencia  con  una  pistola  oculta),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h, capítulo  411, 
código  del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para  portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad 
con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant  to  Section  30.07,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  an  openly  carried  
handgun),  a  person  licensed under  Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  
licensing  law),  may  not  enter  this  property  with  a handgun that is carried openly."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia 
con una pistola a la vista),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h,  capítulo  411,  código  
del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una 
pistola a la vista." 

https://form.jotform.com/210536758715158
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA102021&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cb21e5509386842db81f608d988d05aa7%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637691250713463409%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=kU%2F08btqKArQ9MkmoQEfdnJYp8%2FeoFj4UCRgJK24zBo%3D&reserved=0
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BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 
1500 Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 
1500 Marilla Street 

 
 

Andreea Udrea, PhD, AICP, Assistant Director (Interim) 
Jennifer Muñoz, Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

Pamela Daniel, Senior Planner 
LaTonia Jackson, Board Secretary 

 
 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the September 22, 2021 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel B Public Hearing Minutes  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.dallascitynews.net/


 
 

 
UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     

 
 
BDA201-089(PD) 9646 Douglas Avenue 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Janet Sipes of Texas Permit LLC, 

represented by Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates, for special 
exceptions to the fence height regulations, to the fence 
standards regulations, and to the visibility obstruction regulations 

 
BDA201-091(PD) 9823 Kilarney Drive 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Robert Richmond represented by 

Tommy Nelson for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations 

 
 
BDA201-093(PD) 2013 Jackson Street 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Centurian American represented by 

Kay Zafar for a special exception to the visibility obstruction 
regulations 

 
BDA201-097(JM) 11410 St. Michaels Drive 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Michael Gooden for 1) a special 

exception to the single-family use regulations; variances to the 
2) height; and, 3) floor area ratio for an accessory structure; and 
4) a variance to the 20-foot setback for a required parking space 
located in an enclosed structure 

 
 

 
REGULAR CASE(S)     

 
 
None. 
 
 

 
HOLDOVER CASE(S) 

 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

                                      
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
                           
 
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items 
concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement 

offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the 
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly 
conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]  

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in 
an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in 
negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the 
city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073]  

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074]  

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]  

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic development 
negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]  

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources 
technology, network security information, or the deployment or specific occasions for 
implementations of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.  
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



   
 

   
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 20, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-089(PD) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:   Application of Texas Permit represented by Rob 
Baldwin of Baldwin Associates for 1) a special exception to the fence height regulations 
of four feet is made to construct and maintain an eight-foot-high fence; 2) a special 
exception is made to the fence standards regulations to construct and maintain a fence 
in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area 
located less than five feet front the front lot line; and, 3) two  special exceptions are made 
to the visual obstruction regulations to construct and maintain portions of an eight-foot-
high solid wood fence in two required 20-foot visibility triangles at the intersection of 
Walnut Hill Lane and Douglas Avenue at 9646 Douglas Avenue. This property is more 
fully described as a tract of land, in City Block 5610, and zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family 
District, which limits the height of a fence in a required front yard to four feet, prohibits a 
fence in a required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface 
area located less than five feet from the front lot line, and requires a 20-foot visibility 
triangle at two drive approaches onto Douglas Avenue. The applicant proposes to 
construct and maintain a single-family dwelling with a residential fence height of eight feet 
in a required front yard setback with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open 
surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line, with portions of the solid 
wood fence in the required 20-foot visibility triangles at two drive approaches onto 
Douglas Avenue, which will require four special exceptions.   

LOCATION:   9646 Douglas Avenue 

APPLICANT: Texas Permit 
  Represented by Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

The property is currently being developed with an approximately 12,346-square-foot 
single-family dwelling. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 



   
 

   
 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant 
a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the 
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property nor constitute a traffic 
hazard. However, staff does provide a technical opinion to assist in the board’s decision-
making. 

The Transportation Senior Engineer has no objections to the proposed requests to 
encroach into the required 20-foot visibility triangles at the two drive approaches into the 
property from Douglas Avenue (Attachment A). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) & SUP No. 29 for a church recreation use 

Land Use:  

The subject site is currently under construction with a single-family dwelling unit. 
Surrounding properties to the north, east, and south are developed with single-family uses 
while the property to the west across Douglas Avenue is developed with a surface parking 
lot for a church recreation use.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 
years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The property is currently being developed with an approximately 12,346-square-foot 
single-family dwelling. The applicant proposes to construct an eight-foot-high fence made 



   
 

   
 

of stucco material and metal rolling gates along two drive approaches fronting Douglas 
Avenue.   

The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations related to height 
and the visual obstruction focus on constructing and maintaining:  

• an eight-foot-high solid fence located in two front yard setbacks;  

• as close as the property line along Walnut Hill Lane and Douglas Avenue; and,   

• with two rolling gates in 20-foot visibility triangles at two drive approaches onto 
Douglas Avenue. 

The subject site is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single Family District and requires a minimum front 
yard setback of 40 feet. However, the property is situated along the northeast corner of 
Walnut Hill Lane and Douglas Avenue and thereby, contains two front yards that must 
maintain the 40-foot front yard setback in compliance with the front yard provisions for 
residential districts. Section 51A-4.401(b)(1) of the Dallas Development Code regulates 
that if a corner lot in a single family, duplex, or agricultural district has two street frontages 
of equal distance, one frontage is governed by the front yard regulations of this section, 
and the other frontage is governed by the side yard regulations in Section 51A-4.402. If 
the corner lot has two street frontages of unequal distance, the shorter frontage is 
governed by this section, and the longer frontage is governed by side yard regulations in 
Section 51A-4.402. Notwithstanding this provision, the continuity of the established 
setback along street frontage must be maintained. Thus, the location of the subject site 
fronting along two streets imposes an additional front yard setback requirement of 40 feet 
to maintain the continuity of the block face. 

Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential 
districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when 
located in the required front yard. As noted, the proposed fence would be within the two 
required 40-foot front yard setbacks. 

Additionally, Section 51A-4.602(a)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that in 
single family districts, a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open 
may not be located less than five feet from the front lot line. 

Finally, Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states that a person shall 
not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life, or any other item on a lot if the 
item is: 

- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 
intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  



   
 

   
 

- between two-and-a-half and eight-feet-in-height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

The following information is shown on the submitted site plan and elevation: 

− The proposed fence and gates are located at the lot line along Walnut Hill Lane 
and Douglas Avenue and at its closest point appear to be approximately one-foot 
from the back of curb/pavement line.  

− Along Walnut Hill Lane the fence is proposed at a width of 132.41 feet and along 
Douglas Avenue the fence is proposed at a width of 203.25 feet.  

− The fence is proposed to be constructed of stucco while the rolling gates are 
proposed to be constructed of metal.   

As of October 8, 2021, no letters have been submitted regarding the request. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 
fence standards related to the height, openness, and visual obstruction regulations will 
not adversely affect neighboring property nor constitute a traffic hazard. 

Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards related to the height would require 
the proposal exceeding four feet-in-height in the front yard setback with fence panels 
having less than 50 percent openness and located along Walnut Hill Lane and Douglas 
Avenue within two visibility triangles to be maintained in the locations, heights and 
materials as shown on the site plan and elevation. 

Timeline:   

July 30, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as part 
of this case report. 

Sept. 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel B. 

Sept. 17, 2021:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 
analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  



   
 

   
 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

Sept. 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 
the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the Board 
of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Development Code Specialist, the Senior Sign Inspector, the 
Transportation Engineer, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

October 1, 2021: The Transportation Senior Engineer submitted a review comment 
sheet associated with the visual obstructions requested 
(Attachment A). 

 
 
 
 
  



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

 



   
 

   
 

09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-089 

 13  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 9646 DOUGLAS AVE LR TRADING LLC 

 2 5823 WALNUT HILL LN ROARK EDITH ESTATE OF 

 3 5815 WALNUT HILL LN CAC REVOCABLE TRUST 

 4 5807 WALNUT HILL LN PARKS CLYDE L JR & 

 5 5717 WALNUT HILL LN RATCLIFF BRIAN & MEGAN ELIZABETH 

 6 5829 JOYCE WAY SERIES C OF KAFKA PPTIES LLC 

 7 5815 JOYCE WAY MOOR GARY L & MALINDA G 

 8 5826 WALNUT HILL LN LR TRADING LLC 

 9 5807 JOYCE WAY MATISE HOYT R 

 10 5816 WALNUT HILL LN LR TRADING LLC 

 11 5721 WALNUT HILL LN Taxpayer at 

 12 5803 WALNUT HILL LN JOHNSON ALFRED R & 

 13 9401 DOUGLAS AVE SHEARITH ISRAEL 

 























REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

. .
Transportation Development Services

HEARING OF OCTOBER 20, 2021 (B)

BDA 201-089 (PD)

BDA 201-093 (PD)

BDA 201-096 (PD)

BDA 201-097 (JM)

No objections to proposed
encroachment to the visibility triangles
at private residential driveways on
Douglas Avenue.

10/1/2021

BDA201-089_ATTACHMENT_A



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-091(PD) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Robert Richmond represented by 
Tommy Nelson for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 9823 Kilarney 
Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 8 in City Block 8/5371 and is zoned 
an R-7.5(A) Single Family District, which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The 
applicant proposes to construct a single-family accessory (pool and spa) structure and 
provide a 12-foot-eight-inch front yard setback, which will require a 12-foot-four-inch 
variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION: 9823 Kilarney Drive 

APPLICANT:  Robert Richmond represented by Tommy Nelson 

REQUESTS: 

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 12 feet four inches is 
made to construct and maintain a single-family residential accessory (pool and spa) 
structure within the subject site’s 25-foot front yard setback on a site that is currently 
developed and situated on a corner lot.    

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
 



State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance 
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would 
result in unnecessary hardship:  

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code; 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of 
at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur; 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site being situated on a corner lot with two front 
yards determines this property has an unnecessary hardship and is unable to be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels 
of land with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      
Site: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 
North: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 
South: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 
East: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 
West: R-7.5(A) Single Family District 

 



Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed with single-family dwelling 
units.  

Zoning/BDA History:  
There have been no related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 
years; however, the subject site does have case history.  

1. BDA156-086: On September 21, 2016, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments  
     granted a special exception to the fence height regulations 
     to allow an eight-foot-high fence. (**subject site**)   

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an accessory (pool and spa) 
structure proposed 12-feet eight-inches from the subject site’s front property line, into 
the required 25-foot front yard setback, on a site that is developed with a single-family 
dwelling. 

Structures on lots zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District must have a minimum front 
yard setback of 25 feet. A site plan has been submitted denoting the proposed 
accessory (pool and spa) structure will be located 15-feet-eight-inches from the front 
property line along Tranquilla Drive. The site plan depicts an approximately 308 square 
accessory (pool and spa) structure centered along the central interior yard fronting 
Tranquilla Drive.  

The subject site is not irregular in shape and is approximately 10,890 square feet in lot 
area. An R-7.5(A) zoning district requires lots to have a minimum lot size of 7,500 
square feet.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 
contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 



this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.  

 
Additionally, the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the 
appeal would result in unnecessary hardship:  

• The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the 
assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing 
Units), Tax Code; 

• Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur; 

• Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  

• Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

• The municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

As of October 8, 2021, no letters have been submitted regarding the request.  

If the board were to grant this front yard setback variance request and impose the 
submitted site plan as a condition, development would be limited to what is shown on 
this document. Granting this variance request will not provide any relief to the Dallas 
Development Code regulations. 

Timeline:   

August 16, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 
part of this case report. 

Sept. 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

Sept. 17, 2021:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into 
their analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit 



additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

Sept. 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 
the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Senior Sign 
Inspector, the Transportation Senior Engineer, the Board of 
Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. No staff review comment sheets were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 

October 6, 2021: Documentary evidence was provided by the representative 
(Attachments A & B). 

  
 
  

  



 





 



09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-091 

 16  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 9823 KILARNEY DR FRANCE TERRY M & 

 2 9900 KILARNEY DR BOOME KENNETH D & BETTY 

 3 9915 KILARNEY DR LANDIS SUSAN R 

 4 9907 KILARNEY DR NELSON MARY LUAN & 

 5 9814 DONEGAL DR BANNON THOMAS J 

 6 9822 DONEGAL DR MOORE MICHAEL L & KIMBERLY 

 7 1051 TRANQUILLA DR HIFLER MARY ANNE 

 8 1059 TRANQUILLA DR HUNN MARVIN & DEBBIE 

 9 1067 TRANQUILLA DR JEHLE STEPHANIE 

 10 9815 KILARNEY DR CARPENTER AMY L 

 11 9735 TRALEE DR MULLANE MICHAEL J & DEBORAH 

 12 9731 TRALEE DR ENRIQUEZ PAUL V 

 13 9723 TRALEE DR SLAUGHTER PATRICK W 

 14 1115 TRANQUILLA DR PARKASH SUMEET & PANDA MALINA 

 15 9814 KILARNEY DR MCGREGOR KARI L & 

 16 9806 KILARNEY DR MORRIS ANITA & 

 















OWNER: ADDRESS LOT # HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE EASEMENT RESTRICTIONS

ROBERT & GINA 9823 KILARNEY DR. 8 2,868, SQFT 12,618,000 REAR YARD UTILITY
RICHMOND DOUBLE FRONT YARD

UTILITY ACCESS

MARY 9907 KILARNEY DR. 7 3,210 SQFT 21,659,000 SINGLE FRONT YARD
& TOM NELSON SET-BACK

CARLOS & KARI 9814 KILARNEY DR. 15 3554 SQFT. 19,058,000 FRONT YARD SET-BACK
RODRIGUEZ W/ REAR YARD POOL

SUMETT & MALINA    1115 TRANQUILLA DR, 14 3,136 SQFT. 20,672,000 DOUBLE FRONT YARD
PARKASH SET-BACK

THOMAS BANNION 9814 DONEGAL DR.  8/9 2,194 SQFT. 23,058,000 FRONT YARD SET-BACK

KEN & BEDDY 9900 KILARNEY DR. 9 3702 SQFT. 16,989,000 DOUBLE FRONT YARD
BOOME SET-BACK

ERIK & TAMY 1114 TRANQUILLA 10 1967 SQFT. 22,037,000 FRONT YARD SET-BACK
SWANSON

9 8 2 3  K I L A R N E Y
R E Q U E S T  F O R  S P E C I A L  E X C E P T I O N  

A
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-093(PD) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Centurian American represented by 
Kay Zafar for a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 2013 Jackson 
Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 4A, in City Block 31/127, and is zoned 
Subdistrict 4A within Planned Development District No. 357, the Farmers Market Special 
Purpose District which requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The 
applicant proposes to construct a parking garage structure in the required visibility 
triangles at the drive approaches along S. Harwood Street and Jackson Street, which will 
require special exceptions to the visibility obstruction regulations. 

LOCATION:   2013 Jackson Street        

APPLICANT:  Centurian American represented by Kay Zafar  

REQUESTS: 

A request for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations is made to construct 
a garage structure in a required 20-foot visibility triangle at drive approaches into the 
property from S Harwood Street and Jackson Street. The request site is currently under 
construction with a parking garage structure. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant 
a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the 
opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
visual obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. However, staff does 
provide a technical opinion to assist in the board’s decision-making. 

The Transportation Senior Engineer has no objections to the proposed requests to 
encroach into the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approaches into the 
property from N. Harwood Street  and Jackson Street (Attachment A). 

 

 



BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: Subdistrict 4A within Planned Development District No. 357 
North: CA-1 & H/48, Historic District 48/Sudistrict 4A within PDD No. 357 
South: CA-1 & H/48, Historic District 48/Sudistrict 4 within PDD No. 357 
East: Subdistrict 4 within Planned Development District No. 357  
West: CA-1 & H/48, Historic District 48 
 

Land Use:  

The subject site is under construction with a garage structure while surrounding properties 
are developed with retail and personal service uses, office uses, vacant structures and 
surface parking lot uses to the north, vacant structures and surface parking lots to the 
south and east while the property to the west is developed with office uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   
There have been no related board and zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of the subject site 
within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:  

The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on 
constructing a parking garage structure consisting of two stories. The property is located 
at the corner of S. Harwood Street and Jackson Street and currently under construction 
with the parking garage structure. The proposed structure would obstruct one one 20-foot 
visibility triangle into the property (drive approach) from S Harwood Street and one 20-
foot visibility triangle into the property (drive approach) from Jackson Street.   

The property is located in Subdistrict 4A within Planned Development District No. 357, 
the Farmers Market Special Purpose District, with visual obstruction regulations reverting 
back to the Dallas Development Code. The code requires the portion of a lot with a 
triangular area formed by connecting the point of intersection of the edge of a driveway 
or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street curb, what would be the 
normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley edge end the street curb line 
20 feet from the intersection shall be maintained.  

Visibility triangles are further defined in Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development 
Code which states that a person shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant 
life, or any other item on a lot if the item is: 

- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 
intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  



- between two-and-a-half and eight-feet-in-height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

A site plan submitted with the request indicates portions of the proposed garage structure 
or more specifically the post encroach four feet into the required 20-foot visibility triangle 
at a drive approaches into the site from S. Harwood Street and Jackson Street, providing 
16 feet of unobstructed area for visibility.  

The Transportation Senior Engineer has no objections to the proposed request to 
encroach into the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approaches into the 
property from N. Harwood Street  and Jackson Street (Attachment A) since the request 
is consistent with similar conditions in other parts of the City. 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the encroachments 
into portions of the 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approaches on properties will or 
will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan will limit the structures to be located and maintained into the two 
required 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approach into the site from both S. Harwood 
Street and Jackson Street, as shown on the proposed plan.  

Timeline:   

August 13, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of    
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as  part 
of this case report. 

September 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B.  

September 17, 2021:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following    
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 
analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 



September 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 
the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Transportation 
Engineer, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the 
Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

October 1, 2021: The Transportation Engineer submitted a review comment sheet 
marked “no objections to the request” (Attachment A). 

  

   



 

  



 

  



 

  



09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-093 

 21  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 2031 JACKSON ST CADG JACKSON PARKING A LLC 

 2 1954 COMMERCE ST COMMERCE STATLER DEVELOPMENT LLC 

 3 2033 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 4 2002 COMMERCE ST CADG JACKSON PARKING A LLC 

 5 2016 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 6 2037 JACKSON ST Taxpayer at 

 7 2020 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 8 2022 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 9 2024 COMMERCE ST PEOPLES DICK 

 10 2026 COMMERCE ST CADG 2026 COMMERCE LLC 

 11 2036 COMMERCE ST COLAB LLC 

 12 2012 JACKSON ST LAKE AVENUE LLC 

 13 2027 WOOD ST LAKE AVENUE LLC 

 14 300 S HARWOOD ST HARWOOD PARK LLC 

 15 312 S HARWOOD ST HARWOOD PARK LLC 

 16 309 S PEARL EXPY MADJACKS HOLDINGS LTD 

 17 2023 YOUNG ST LAKE AVENUE LLC 

 18 2104 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 19 2008 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 20 2014 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 21 2038 COMMERCE ST Taxpayer at 

 

















Kingston Consulting  Philip T. Kingston 
  214-642-1707 
  philip@kingstonfordallas.com 
 

BDA201-093 Applicant’s supplemental submission in support of special exception Page 1 of 4 

BDA201-093 Applicant’s supplemental submission in support of special exception 

Summary 

 Applicant is attempting to build an apartment complex on top of an existing, operating parking 

garage. Despite having approved the plans for the garage years ago and issuing a temporary certificate of 

occupancy, staff is now inappropriately conditioning the permits for the apartment complex on 

retrofitting the garage to correct alleged obstructions of the visibility triangle. 

 In order to expedite the permitting process, applicant voluntarily retrofitted the garage with 

pedestrian safety equipment as staff requested. 

 Staff supports this application and has agreed to issue permits prior to the board’s decision on 

applicant’s representations in a hold-harmless letter. 

 No part of the proposed apartment complex will have any bearing on the visibility triangle 

whatsoever because the apartment tower begins two stories up from the street. Staff’s allegation of a 

visibility triangle problem is solely related to the existing, operating, fully permitted garage. 

 Applicant respectfully requests that the board ratify staff’s proposed pedestrian safety solution 

by granting applicant a special exception to the visibility triangles on the three garage entrances. 

Background 

 The garage at 2013 Jackson was constructed by applicant a few years ago as part of a requirement 

of the tax increment finance grant awarded to applicant for its successful Statler Hotel restoration. The 

garage was completed two years ago and has been operating as a commercial parking garage ever since. 
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  philip@kingstonfordallas.com 
 

BDA201-093 Applicant’s supplemental submission in support of special exception Page 2 of 4 

 The plans for the garage were approved by staff prior to the issuance of the building permits for 

the garage, and the garage received all required green tags and its certificate of occupancy. 

 

 In 2019, applicant began the permit application process for the apartment complex to be 

constructed above the garage, and it was only at that time that staff raised objections to the treatment of 

the visibility triangles at the garage’s three entrances. 

 While it is a violation of state law and the city’s development code to condition the issuance of 

building permits on making changes to finished structures, applicant met with staff to attempt to resolve 

staff’s objections because that approach appeared to be the fastest way to the issuance of permits to 

construct the apartment complex. 

 In those discussions, Lloyd Denman, a former building official, represented to applicant’s project 

manager Kay Zafar that staff would resolve its objections to the visibility triangles if applicant retrofitted 

the garage entrances with pedestrian safety improvements including convex mirrors and an audible 

vehicle-approaching alert. Applicant agreed to make the changes requested, and in fact, those safety 

features are installed and operational today. 
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 The pedestrian safety measures installed by applicant are similar to other solutions to pedestrian 

safety concerns currently operating at multiple parking garages in the central business district. 

 Unfortunately, Mr. Denman did not make a notation of his agreement with Mr. Zafar in the permit 

records, and he has now retired. Instead of honoring Mr. Denman’s agreement, staff has required 

applicant to seek the approval of this board for a special exception to the visibility triangles. However, 

staff does not oppose this request for a special exception and has agreed to issue permits for the 

apartment complex prior to the board’s action and considering applicant’s commitment to abide by the 

decision of the board, subject to applicant’s appeal rights. 

Legal Standard 
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 In the case of the existing garage, the visibility triangle issue raised by staff is not even evident, 

and the apartments proposed to be built above the garage are in no way in the visibility triangle as defined 

in the Development Code. The only item that could even be argued to be within the visibility triangle is 

the existing, operating, and fully permitted garage. 

 Regardless, applicant has implemented the pedestrian safety measures requested by staff. On 

that basis, applicant proposes to the panel that its existing garage entrances now outfitted with pedestrian 

safety features cannot cause a traffic hazard. Indeed in two years of continuous operation, the entrances 

have never caused a traffic hazard. 

Conclusion 

 Applicant respectfully requests a special exception to the visibility triangles at the garage 

entrances so that it may proceed with constructing badly needed housing at the site. The special exception 

would do no more than ratify Mr. Denman’s original agreement, and the risk to pedestrians has already 

been mitigated by the voluntary installation of safety measures by applicant. 



From: Eskander, Mina
To: Nevarez, David; Daniel, Pamela
Cc: Munoz, Jennifer
Subject: RE: BDA201-093(PD) Transportation Engineering Review Comments
Date: Monday, October 4, 2021 3:49:32 PM
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Thanks, David.
I have no objections.

Sam

M. Samuell Eskander, PE, CFM, LEED AP BD+C
Senior Program Manager
Drainage, Paving, and Transportation Engineering
City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com
Development Services
320 E. Jefferson Blvd., Room 200
Dallas, TX 75203
O:  (214) 948-4029 |  F:  (214) 948-4211
mina.eskander@dallascityhall.com

**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act
and may be disclosed to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.**

From: Nevarez, David <david.nevarez@dallascityhall.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 9:15 PM
To: Daniel, Pamela <pamela.daniel@dallascityhall.com>
Cc: Munoz, Jennifer <jennifer.munoz@dallascityhall.com>; Eskander, Mina
<mina.eskander@dallascityhall.com>
Subject: BDA201-093(PD) Transportation Engineering Review Comments

Pam,

Please see attached review comment sheet for your files and distribution.

Short and sweet: No objection. I’m copying Sam if he has any input as well. Thank you.

 David Nevarez, P.E., PTOE, CFM
 Transportation Development Services
 Department of Transportation
  City of Dallas  |  www.dallascityhall.com
 1500 Marilla St., 5BN, Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 671-5115  |  david.nevarez@dallascityhall.com
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2021 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-097(JM) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Michael Gooden for 1) a special 
exception to the single-family use regulations; variances to the 2) height; and, 3) floor 
area ratio for an accessory structure; and 4) a variance to the 20-foot setback for a 
required parking space located in an enclosed structure at 11410 St. Michaels Drive. 
This property is more fully described as Lot 10, Block 4/7347, and is zoned an R-16(A) 
Single Family District, which limits: the number of dwelling units to one; the height of an 
accessory structure to no more than that of the main structure; the cumulative floor area 
ratio of all accessory structures to 25 percent of the main structure; and, that an 
enclosed parking space maintain a 20-foot setback from the right-of-way line adjacent to 
the street or alley. The applicant proposes to construct an additional dwelling unit for 
non-rent with a height of 21 feet four-inches—10 feet and one-inch greater than the 
main structure; a floor area of 1,039 square feet which is 31.2 percent of the 3,335 
square-foot main structure; and, an enclosed parking space with a 10-foot setback. 
 
LOCATION: 11410 St. Michaels Drive  
      
APPLICANT:  Michael Gooden 
 
REQUESTS: 

The site contains an existing 11-foot, one-story, single-family, ranch-style home with 
3,335 square feet of floor area. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing garage 
structure to construct a new two-story garage with a non-rentable additional dwelling 
unit on the second story.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE 
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:   

Section 51(A)-4.209(6)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may 
grant a special exception to the single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development 
Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, 
the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental accommodations; or 2) 
adversely affect neighboring properties.  

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed 
restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 
accommodations.   



STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, 

minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the 
subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 

value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls 
to Taxing Units), Tax Code; 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur; 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement; 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

 

 



STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Special exception for an additional dwelling unit: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

Variance to exceed 25 percent of the floor area and height of the main structure, 
AND required setback for an enclosed parking space:  
Approval. 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant at the time of the 
September 30th staff review team meeting that the applicant had shown how the 
variances are necessary to permit commensurate development.  

• While the subject lot size is approximately 22,003 square feet in area and slightly 
irregular in shape, but not in size since the R-16(A) District requires a minimum 
lot area of 16,000 square feet, the site is encumbered by two front yards, an 
extra five-feet of front yard setback added by plat, three right-of-way frontages, a 
characteristically short existing main structure (ranch-style), and many trees that 
limit the re-siting opportunities for the proposed garage/ADU structure.  

• The applicant submitted evidence along with the application comparing the 
property to 22 other properties in the immediate vicinity. The analysis provided 
noted the existing square-footage, developable square-footage and percentage, 
and the existing structure square-footage. The overall average lot size is reported 
as 18,972 square feet of which about 10,166 square feet or 53.58 percent is 
developable, on average. The subject site is reported as containing 22,003 
square feet of lot area, but 9,218 square feet or 41.89 percent of developable lot 
area due to the additional front yard setback requirements.  

• The Transportation Senior Engineer provided a comment sheet indicating no 
objection to the request (Attachment A).  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site:         R-16(A) Single Family District 
North: R-16(A) Single Family District 
South: R-16(A) Single Family District 
East: R-16(A) Single Family District  
West: R-16(A) Single Family District 



Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 
years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The subject site is zoned an R-16(A) Single Family District and developed with an 
approximately 11-foot-tall single-family structure containing 3,335 square feet of floor 
area. The existing zoning district allows one dwelling unit per lot, allows a maximum 
floor area ratio for accessory structures of 25 percent of the main structure, prohibits 
accessory structures to be taller than the main structure height, and requires a 20-foot 
setback from right-of-way lines for enclosed parking spaces.  

The requests presented would allow for the existing one-story garage structure to be 
replaced of the size, height, and location desired while adding an additional dwelling 
unit for non-rent. 

The existing main structure height of 11 feet three-inches makes any two-story structure 
impossible to attain without adding-on atop the main structure itself. The maximum 
height allowed in an R-16(A) District is 30 feet. The applicant proposes to build a 21-foot 
four-inch garage/additional dwelling unit structure.  

The current detached and enclosed one-car garage is located seven feet from the alley 
right-of-way line and contains 806 square feet of floor area. The applicant proposes to 
demolish the existing garage to allow for a new two-story garage structure containing a 
dwelling unit for non-rent.  

The evidence provided by the applicant indicates the existing garage maintains a 
seven-foot setback to the right-of-way line for the alley. The proposed two-story 
structure would improve the enclosed garage setback by providing 10 feet, however, 
still be deficient compared to the requirement of 20 feet.  

The proposed site plan denotes two structures:  
• the main structure with approximately 3,335 square feet of floor area square feet 

of floor area, and,  
• a proposed two-story garage and office structure or proposed ADU with 

approximately 1,676 square feet of floor area. The portion of the unit that is 
counted as floor area is where there is air conditioning. That portion of the 
structure is 1,039 square feet, or 31.2 percent of the 3,335 square-foot main 
structure.  

 



The property is slightly irregular in shape, encumbered with two front yards, one of 
greater depth per the plat, three right-of-way frontages, and several mature trees which, 
to save, dictate the layout options for the proposed garage addition.  
 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variances to the floor area regulations and height for structures 
accessory to single-family uses AND the setback for an enclosed parking space 
will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same zoning 
classification.  

− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same zoning classification.  

The board may also consider the new criteria for unnecessary hardship and how they 
relate to the proposed structure and/or existing main structure constraints.  

As of October 8, 2021, staff had not received any letters regarding these requests. 

If the board were to grant the special exception to the single-family use regulations, the  
variance to the floor area regulations for structures accessory to single-family uses, the 
variance to the height for structures accessory to single-family uses, and the variance to 
the 20-foot setback from right-of-way line for enclosed parking spaces and impose the 
submitted site plan and elevation as conditions, the building footprint of the garage/ADU 
on the site would be limited to what is shown on this document. Furthermore, the Dallas 
Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the board shall 
require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the 
additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. However, granting this special 
exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development Code regulations 
other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site (i.e. development on the site 
must meet all other code requirements). 

 

 



Timeline:   

August 20, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

Sept. 16, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

Sept. 17, 2021: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
emailed the applicant the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into 
their analysis; and the October 8, 2021 deadline to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

Sept. 30, 2021: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 
the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Senior Sign 
Inspector, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Transportation Senior Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to 
the Board. 

October 1, 2021: The Transportation Senior Engineer submitted a comment sheet 
indicating no objection (Attachment A). 

October 8, 2021: The applicant submitted additional evidence for the board’s review 
(Attachment B). 

 

 
 
 



 
09/24/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 
 BDA201-097 

 13  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 11410 ST MICHAELS DR GACONNIER STEPHEN P 

 2 7240 MASON DELLS DR KOEPPEL PETER S & DEBORAH 

 3 7308 MASON DELLS DR BERGER SCOTT 

 4 7316 MASON DELLS DR JURKENS LEETRA 

 5 7408 MASON DELLS DR ROWLEY CHRISTOPHER R & 

 6 7416 MASON DELLS DR PARDUE WENDEL M & RISA 

 7 7419 MASON DELLS DR OGLESBY EDWARD & WENDY OGLESBY 

 8 7411 MASON DELLS DR BURLESON JUSTIN T & KATHERINE M 

 9 11420 ST MICHAELS DR SHELLEY HOLLEY H & STEVEN A 

 10 11430 ST MICHAELS DR SCHWARZ BARRY E 

 11 11405 ST MICHAELS DR SPLENDOR BUILDERS LLC 

 12 11417 ST MICHAELS DR JOHNSTON COYT RANDAL & 

 13 11431 ST MICHAELS DR COHEN HOWARD M 



 





 

































REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

. .
Transportation Development Services

HEARING OF OCTOBER 20, 2021 (B)

BDA 201-089 (PD)

BDA 201-093 (PD)

BDA 201-096 (PD)

BDA 201-097 (JM)

10/1/2021

BDA201-097_ATTACHMENT_A



11410 ST. MICHAELS DRIVE
BDA VARIANCE HEARING

20 OCTOBER 2021



The property owners are seeking to add a two-story (1,676 SF Total) detached accessory building in place of an existing single-story (806 SF) detached accessory building to
accommodate a new home office and dwelling unit for guests and (future) aging parents. The subject property is located on the North-East corner of St. Michaels Drive and Mason Dells
Drive in the Janmar Neighborhood of Dallas with a significant number of mature trees that inhibit the expansion of existing footprints on site. The main structure is a single-story (3,335 SF)
brick & frame residence, built in 1959. The property is restricted by a 40ft front yard setback along St. Michaels and a 35ft front yard setback along Mason Dells. The proposed two-story
detached accessory building is located behind the front yard setback of Mason Dells Drive.

PROJECT OVERVIEW



SITE LOCATION



C I T Y  M A P



C O N T E X T  M A P



N E I G H B O R H O O D  M A P



SITE AREA
The existing main structure is 3,335 SF and the proposed new structure is 1,039 SF (conditioned, non-parking area). The current code restricts accessory buildings to be no more than 25% of
the area of the main structure. Our current percentage is 31% of the main structure, a difference of 205 SF. We are seeking a variance to build a modest amount of total square footage,
which is within the character of immediate neighboring properties and well below the area of most of the neighboring properties. Our total proposed conditioned area is 4,374 SF (Existing
House + Accessory Structure).



S I T E  M E T R I C S



HEIGHT
The existing single-story main structure is approximately 11’-3” (measured to mid-point of ridge) and the proposed height of the new accessory building is 21’-4” (measured to top of roof).
The current code does not allow an accessory structure to exceed the height of the main structure. Due to the limitations of the buildable lot area (setbacks & mature trees) and extensive
front yard “frontage”, we are requesting a height variance be granted for the proposed accessory building that is within the character of immediate neighboring properties (See Exhibit B)
and well below the maximum allowable building height by zoning (30ft).



H E I G H T
N E I G H B O R I N G  H E I G H T S



H E I G H T
S I T E  E L E V A T I O N



SITE TREES



S I T E  A E R I A L



P R O P O S E D  S I T E  P L A N
E X I S T I N G  T R E E S



E X T E R I O R  P H O T O _ S T .  M I C H A E L S  D R I V E



E X T E R I O R  P H O T O _ M A S O N  D E L L S  D R I V E



GARAGE DOOR SETBACK
The existing detached accessory building is located in the South-East corner of the property. The structure is comprised of a single-car enclosed garage, enclosed storage, and open
double carport. The garage and carport are accessed from the Alley along the West edge of the property. The current code restricts garage doors from being located within 20ft of the
property line along an alley. However, the existing structure is located over both the front and rear setbacks, it is within 7ft of the property line along the alley. We are requesting a
variance for our Garage Door to be located 10ft away from the property line along the alley and fully outside the 10ft rear setback and 35ft front setback.



P R O P O S E D  S I T E  P L A N
G A R A G E  L O C A T I O N



ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT
The subject property is not located within an ADU Overlay Neighborhood. We are seeking a Special Exception to build a new ADU above a detached garage as allowed in SEC. 51A-4.510
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT OVERLAY. We are NOT requesting a separately metered dwelling unit that would be used for short-term rental, but we are requesting the ability to add a new
home office and non-rentable dwelling unit for guests with a design that respects the historic mid-century character of the neighborhood, aligns with the surrounding height/scale of
neighboring properties, and fits within (and well below) the total built area of properties adjacent and throughout the Janmar neighborhood.



P R O P O S E D  S I T E  P L A N
A C C E S S O R Y  D W E L L I N G  U N I T



E X T E R I O R  R E N D E R I N G S _ A D U



E X T E R I O R  R E N D E R I N G S _ A D U
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